


TOWN OF VIEW ROYAL 
 

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF VARIANCE MEETING 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 15, 2020 AT 7:00PM 

VIEW ROYAL MUNICIPAL OFFICE – COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 
 
PRESENT WERE: R. Tacoma 
   P. Devonshire 
   J. Davison, Planner 
    
REGRETS:  D. Miles, Committee Clerk 
   G. Faykes, Building Official 
   D. Adair   
 
PRESENT ALSO: 3 Applicants 
     
1. CALL TO ORDER - The Chair called to order at 7:00pm 

   
2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA  
 (motion to approve)  
 
 MOVED BY: R. Tacoma 
 SECONDED: P. Devonshire  
 

  THAT the agenda be approved as presented.  
     CARRIED 
 
3. MINUTES, RECEIPT & ADOPTION OF  

 
MOVED BY:  P. Devonshire 
SECONDED: R. Tacoma 
   
  THAT the minutes from December 12, 2019 be approved as presented. 
    CARRIED 

  
4. APPLICATIONS 
 

a)     251 Woodbine Crt (Lot 4, Section 2, Esq Dist, Plan VIS1075) 
Applicants: S. Makin 
 

 The Planner introduced the application. 
 
 MOVED BY:  P. Devonshire 
 SECONDED: R. Tacoma 

 
THAT the Board approve the issuance of the variance which would have the effect of 
relaxing the following regulation required Section 4.8.3 of Zoning Bylaw No. 900, 2014: 

 variance to the maximum fence height in the front yard from 1.2m to 1.9m 
 
to allow for the construction of a fence.         
           CARRIED 
 
5. CORRESPONDENCE  
 
6. NEW BUSINESS 
 
7. TERMINATION:  7:02 pm 
 
 
__________________________________ __________________________________ 
 
CHAIR - R. Tacoma    RECORDING SECRETARY – J. Davison 



 

TOWN OF VIEW ROYAL 
BOARD OF VARIANCE REPORT 

 
 
 

TO: Board of Variance    DATE:     February 5, 2020 
        
FROM: James Davison,    MEETING:  February 12, 2020 
 Community Planner 
      FILE NO:     3730-20-2020-01 
 
 

 
BOARD OF VARIANCE APPLICATION NO. 2020/01 

306 View Royal Ave 
 

 

APPLICANT REQUESTED VARIANCE:  
 

THAT the Board approve the issuance of the variance which would have the effect of 
relaxing the following regulations: 
 

• variance to the minimum setback to the side lot line from 2m to 0.5m contained in 
the Detached Residential (Large Lot): R-1 Zone Table of Zoning Bylaw No.900, 
2014; 

 
to permit to permit the construction of a side-yard suite entry roof to limit weather damage 
and aid entry and exit to the suite. 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 
To provide the Board with information related to the subject Board of Variance Application. 
 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
 RELEVANT BYLAWS / POLICIES: 
 

• Zoning Bylaw 900, 2014 – Detached Residential (Large Lot): R-1 Zone. 
 

ATTACHMENTS: 
 

• Schedule 1 – Subject Property Map 

• Schedule 2 – Applicant’s correspondence - Applicant 

• Schedule 3 – Proposal Rendering – Applicant 

• Schedule 4 – Proposal Elevation – Applicant 

• Schedule 5 – Photos 

• Schedule 6 – Letter from Tenant 
 



Board of Variance Application No. 2020/01   
306 View Royal Ave 
February 12, 2020 

The Board is to consider the variance according to the following section within the Local 
Government Act: 
 
542   (1) On an application under section 540, the board of variance may order that a minor 
variance be permitted from the requirements of the applicable bylaw, or that the applicant be 
exempted from section 531 (1) [alteration or addition while non-conforming use continued], if 
the board of variance 
 

(a) has heard the applicant and any person notified under section 541, 
 
(b) finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant if the bylaw or section 

531 (1) is complied with, and 
 
(c) is of the opinion that the variance or exemption does not do any of the following: 
 

(i) result in inappropriate development of the site; 
(ii) adversely affect the natural environment; 
(iii) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land; 
(iv) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw; 
(v) defeat the intent of the bylaw; 
(vi) vary the application of an applicable bylaw in relation to residential 

rental tenure. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
The applicant is requesting the following variance: 
 

THAT the Board approve the issuance of the variance which would have the effect of 
relaxing the following regulations: 
 

• variance to the minimum setback to the side lot line from 2m to 0.5m contained in 
the Detached Residential (Large Lot): R-1 Zone Table of Zoning Bylaw No.900, 
2014; 

 
to permit to permit the construction of a side-yard suite entry roof to limit weather damage 
and aid entry and exit to the suite. 

 
PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 
 
A notice of the Board’s consideration of this variance application was delivered to  owners and 
occupants of properties within a radius of 100 metres (328 feet) of the subject parcel.  
 
 
 
 
SUBMITTED BY: _______________________________________ 
   James Davison MCIP RPP 

Community Planner 
 
 

















 

TOWN OF VIEW ROYAL 
BOARD OF VARIANCE REPORT 

 
 
 

TO: Board of Variance    DATE:     January 28, 2020 
        
FROM: James Davison,    MEETING:  February 12, 2020 
 Community Planner 
      FILE NO:     3730-20-2019-05 
 
 

 
BOARD OF VARIANCE APPLICATION NO. 2019/05 

1954 Riverside Dr 
 

 

APPLICANT REQUESTED VARIANCE:  
 

THAT the Board approve the issuance of the variance which would have the effect of 
relaxing the following regulations: 
 

• variance to the minimum setback to a lot line for accessory buildings from 1.2m to 
0m contained in the Detached Residential (Medium Lot): R-1B Zone Table of 
Zoning Bylaw No.900, 2014; and 
 

• variance to the minimum distance between an accessory building and a principal 
building from 3.0 metres to 0.4 metres contained in Section 4.6 Accessory 
Buildings and Other Structures of Zoning Bylaw No. 900, 2014 

 
to permit the existing accessory building in the side yard. 

 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT:  
 
To provide the Board with information related to the subject Board of Variance Application. 
 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
RELEVANT BYLAWS / POLICIES: 
 

• Zoning Bylaw 900, 2014 – Detached Residential (Medium Lot): R-1B Zone Table 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 

• Schedule 1 – Subject Property Map 

• Schedule 2 – Applicant’s Correspondence 

• Schedule 3 – Building Survey – Brad Cunnin Land Surveying 



Board of Variance Application No. 2019/05   
1954 Riverside Dr 
February 12, 2020 

• Schedule 4 – Applicant’s Site Plan 

• Schedule 5 – Letter of Opposition – 2296 Meadowvale Dr 

• Schedule 6 – Letter from CAO  
 
The Board is to consider the variance according to the following section within the Local 
Government Act: 
 
542   (1) On an application under section 540, the board of variance may order that a minor 
variance be permitted from the requirements of the applicable bylaw, or that the applicant be 
exempted from section 531 (1) [alteration or addition while non-conforming use continued], if 
the board of variance 
 

(a) has heard the applicant and any person notified under section 541, 
 
(b) finds that undue hardship would be caused to the applicant if the bylaw or section 

531 (1) is complied with, and 
 
(c) is of the opinion that the variance or exemption does not do any of the following: 
 

(i) result in inappropriate development of the site; 
(ii) adversely affect the natural environment; 
(iii) substantially affect the use and enjoyment of adjacent land; 
(iv) vary permitted uses and densities under the applicable bylaw; 
(v) defeat the intent of the bylaw; 
(vi) vary the application of an applicable bylaw in relation to residential 

rental tenure. 
 
DISCUSSION: 
 
This application concerns the construction of a shed in the western side yard of the property, 
adjacent to 1962 Riverside Dr.  
 
The variances requested are: 
 

• variance to the minimum setback to a lot line for accessory buildings from 1.2m to 0m 
contained in the Detached Residential (Medium Lot): R-1B Zone Table of Zoning Bylaw 
No.900, 2014; and 
 

• variance to the minimum distance between an accessory building and a principal 
building from 3.0 metres to 0.4 metres contained in Section 4.6 Accessory Buildings and 
Other Structures of Zoning Bylaw No. 900, 2014 

 
The original building survey is included in the attachments, which shows between 2.05m and 
2.14m of setback available within the side yard. The site plan provided by the applicants 
conflicts with the building survey, which was completed by a registered professional surveyor. 
Staff had requested a survey to accompany the application to determine the correct and 
accurate location of the accessory building; the applicant has refused to provide this. 
 
The applicant’s site plan indicates that the shed stretches to 2.01m from the house and that 
there is an additional 1.1m to the property line. The building survey shows either 2.05m or 
2.14m from the property line, depending on where the shed is located (it is not clear). In the 



Board of Variance Application No. 2019/05 
1954 Riverside Dr 
February 12, 2020 

absence of an updated survey, staff must trust the professional survey and conclude that the 
applicant’s site plan is in error. At best, staff estimates that the shed sits within 10cm of the 
property line, but equally it could be encroaching on the neighbouring property (especially as 
there may be eaves on the shed further projecting). Staff has indicated a 0m property line 
variance to account for error, as is common practise.  

• The current position of the shed is unknown.

• The applicant has refused to verify the location of the shed with a survey.

• The resulting possibility is that the shed is encroaching on the neighbouring property.

• Under these circumstances staff do not support the application for a variance.

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION: 

A notice of the Board’s consideration of this variance application was delivered to 53 
owners and occupants of properties within a radius of 100 metres (328 feet) of the subject 
parcel.  

SUBMITTED BY: ________________________________________ 
James Davison MCIP RPP 
Community Planner 
























